The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group has been prepared based on the net assets of the

Group as at 31 December 2020 to illustrate the effect on the net assets of the Group as if the Placing and Open

Offer had taken place on 31 December 2020.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of

its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Group’s actual financial

position.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared in accordance with the Prospectus Regulation

Rules and in a manner consistent with the accounting policies and presentation adopted by the Group in preparing

its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 and on the basis of the notes set out below.

Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets set out in this Part XI does not constitute statutory

accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

Pro forma statement of net assets of the Group

Pro forma

Group as at Placing net assets

31 December and Open for the

2020 (Note 1) Offer Group

U.S.$ m U.S.$ m U.S.$ m
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  ..... 605.1 605.1

Dry docking expenditure  ..... 10.4 10.4

Right-of-use asset ..... 3.3 3.3
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total non-current assets ..... 618.8 618.8

–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Current assets

Trade and other receivables  ..... 31.8 31.8

Cash and cash equivalents  ..... 3.8 –(2) 3.8
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total current assets  ..... 35.6 35.6
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  ..... 23.4 23.4

Current tax liability  ..... 4.8 4.8

Bank borrowings – scheduled repayments within one year  ..... 31.0 (5.1)(3) 25.9

Lease liabilities ..... 1.7 1.7
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total current liabilities ..... 61.0 (5.1) 55.9
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Non-current liabilities

Provision for employees’ end of service benefits  ..... 2.2 2.2

Bank borrowings  ..... 379.0 (19.6)(3) 359.4

Lease liabilities ..... 1.6 1.6

Derivative financial instruments  ..... 3.8 3.8
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities ..... 386.6 (19.6) 367.0
–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Net assets  ..... 206.9 24.7 231.6

–––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Notes:

1. The net assets of the Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the audited financial statements of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2020 which are incorporated by reference into this document.

2. The cash proceeds of the open offer are £20 million ($28.4 million). Of this amount, the Company intends to use $25.5 million to prepay

the Term Loan Facilities as discussed in footnote 3, and $2.9 million to settle transaction costs. Costs relating to the Placing and Open

Offer, which consist of adviser fees wholly attributable to the transaction, are expected to be $2.9 million (exclusive of VAT), as noted